14486

Federal Register/Vol. 66, No. 49/ Tuesday, March 13, 2001/Rules and Regulations

2239); sec. 134, Pub. L. 97-425, 96 Stat. 2230
(42 U.S.C. 10154). Section 72.96(d) also
issued under sec. 145(g), Pub. L. 100-203,
101 Stat. 1330-235 (42 U.S.C. 10165(g)).
Subpart J also issued under secs. 2(2), 2(15),
2(19), 117(a), 141(h), Pub. L. 97-425, 96 Stat.
2202, 2203, 2204, 2222, 2244 (42 U.S.C.
10101, 10137(a), 10161(h)). Subparts K and L
are also issued under sec. 133, 98 Stat. 2230
(42 U.S.C. 10153) and sec. 218(a), 96 Stat.
2252 (42 U.S.C. 10198).

2. Section 72.214, Certificate of
Compliance (CoC) 1008 is revised to
read as follows:

§72.214 List of approved spent fuel
storage casks.
* * * * *

Certificate Number: 1008.

Initial Certificate Effective Date: October
4,1999.

Amendment Number 1 Effective Date:
December 26, 2000.

Amendment Number 2 Effective Date:
May 29, 2001.

SAR Submitted by: Holtec International.

SAR Title: Final Safety Analysis Report
for the HI-STAR 100 Cask System.

Docket Number: 72—-1008.

Certificate Expiration Date: October 4,
2019.

Model Number: HI-STAR 100.

* * * * *

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 1st day
of March, 2001.
For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

William D. Travers,

Executive Director for Operations.

[FR Doc. 01-6168 Filed 3—12—01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

18 CFR Part 157
[Docket No. RM81-19-000]

Natural Gas Pipelines; Project Cost
and Annual Limits

Issued February 6, 2001.

AGENCY: Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission, DOE.

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the authority
delegated by 18 CFR 375.308(x)(1), the
Director of the Office of Energy Projects
(OEP) computes and publishes the
project cost and annual limits for
natural gas pipelines blanket
construction certificates for each
calendar year.

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 1, 2001.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Michael J. McGehee, Division of
Pipeline Certificates, (202) 208—-2257.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Publication of Project Cost Limits
Under Blanket Certificates

[Docket No. RM81-19-000]
Order of the Director, OEP

Issued February 6, 2001.

Section 157.208(d) of the
Commission’s Regulations provides for
project cost limits applicable to
construction, acquisition, operation and
miscellaneous rearrangement of
facilities (Table I) authorized under the
blanket certificate procedure (Order No.
234, 19 FERC { 61,216). Section
157.215(a) specifies the calendar year
dollar limit which may be expended on
underground storage testing and
development (Table II) authorized under
the blanket certificate. Section
157.208(d) requires that the “limits
specified in Tables I and II shall be
adjusted each calendar year to reflect
the ‘GDP implicit price deflator’
published by the Department of
Commerce for the previous calendar
year.”

Pursuant to § 375.308(x)(1) of the
Commission’s Regulations, the authority
for the publication of such cost limits,
as adjusted for inflation, is delegated to
the Director of the Office of Energy
Projects. The cost limits for calendar
year 2001, as published in Table I of
§157.208(d) of Table II of § 157.215(a),
are hereby issued.

List of Subjects in 18 CFR Part 157

Administrative practice and
procedure, Natural gas, Reporting and
recordkeeping requirements.

Daniel M. Adamson,
Director, Office of Energy Projects.

Accordingly, 18 CFR Part 157 is
amended as follows:

PART 157—[Amended]

1. The authority citation for Part 157
continues to read as follows:

Authority: 15 U.S.C. 717-717w, 3301—
3432; 42 U.S.C. 7101-7352.

2. Table Iin § 157.208(d) is revised to
read as follows:

§157.208 Construction, acquisition,
operation, replacement, and miscellaneous
rearrangement of facilities.

* * * * *

(d)* * %

Limit
Year Auto proi. cost Prior notice

limit (col. 1 prol('cf)ﬁ{Stz)"m't
1982 .......... $4,200,000 $12,000,000
1983 .......... 4,500,000 12,800,000
1984 .......... 4,700,000 13,300,000
1985 .......... 4,900,000 13,800,000
1986 .......... 5,100,000 14,300,000
1987 .......... 5,200,000 14,700,000
1988 .......... 5,400,000 15,100,000
1989 .......... 5,600,000 15,600,000
1990 .......... 5,800,000 16,000,000
1991 .......... 6,000,000 16,700,000
1992 .......... 6,200,000 17,300,000
1993 .......... 6,400,000 17,700,000
1994 .......... 6,600,000 18,100,000
1995 .......... 6,700,000 18,400,000
1996 .......... 6,900,000 18,800,000
1997 .......... 7,000,000 19,200,000
1998 .......... 7,100,000 19,600,000
1999 .......... 7,200,000 19,800,000
2000 .......... 7,300,000 20,200,000
2001 .......... 7,400,000 20,600,000
* * * * *

3. Table Il in § 157.215(a) is revised to
read as follows:

§157.215 Underground storage testing
and development.

(a) * % %

(5)***

TABLE Il

Year Limit

$2,700,000
2,900,000
3,000,000
3,100,000
3,200,000
3,300,000
3,400,000
3,500,000
3,600,000
3,800,000
3,900,000
4,000,000
4,100,000
4,200,000
4,300,000
4,400,000
4,500,000
4,550,000
4,650,000
4,750,000

[FR Doc. 01-6165 Filed 3—12-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-M



		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-07-17T05:08:23-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




